The table below contains the pro forma income statement of Sterling for the twelve months ended September 30, 2012. This information
was derived as follows:

1.
For each line item, the information for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 (from Sterling's Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2011) was subtracted from the information for the twelve months

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

54

ended December 31, 2011 (from Sterling's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011). This
produces the information for the three months ended December 31, 2011.

2.
The information for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was then added to the information for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012 (from Sterling's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2012)
to derive information for the twelve months ended September 30, 2012.

29

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

55

Table of Contents

Sterling Bancorp
Pro forma income statement for the twelve months ended September 30,

2012
Twelve
months
ended

Nine
months
ended

Three
months
ended

Nine
months
ended

Twelve
months
ended

(Dollars in thousands
except per share amounts)

December 31,
2011(1)

September 30,
2011(2)

December 31,
2011(3)

September 30,
2012(4)

September 30,
2012(5)

Interest income
Loans $ 75,251 $ 55,006 $ 20,245 $ 61,224 $ 81,469
Investment securities 23,816 18,350 5,466 15,810 21,276
Other earning assets 598 333 265 379 644

Total interest income 99,665 73,689 25,976 77,413 103,389

Interest expense
Deposits 8,438 6,364 2,074 5,059 7,133
Borrowings 4,549 3,461 1,088 3,253 4,341

Total interest expense 12,987 9,825 3,162 8,312 11,474

Net interest income 86,678 63,864 22,814 69,101 91,915
Provision for loan losses 12,000 9,000 3,000 7,750 10,750

Net interest income after
provision 74,678 54,864 19,814 61,351 81,165

Noninterest income
Accounts receivable management 22,371 16,811 5,560 15,184 20,744
Mortgage banking 6,315 5,268 1,047 7,298 8,345
Service Charges 5,093 4,248 845 4,472 5,317
Securities gains, net 2,491 2,234 257 1,490 1,747
Other 4,628 3,562 1,066 3,192 4,258

Total noninterest income 40,898 32,123 8,775 31,636 40,411

Noninterest expense
Salaries 57,646 43,158 14,488 44,834 59,322
Occupancy and equipment 13,248 9,857 3,391 10,045 13,436
Deposit insurance 2,747 2,204 543 1,668 2,211
Professional fees 5,219 3,448 1,771 3,494 5,265
Other 14,924 11,002 3,922 11,474 15,396

Total noninterest expenses 93,784 69,669 24,115 71,515 95,630

Income before income taxes 21,792 17,318 4,474 21,472 25,946
Provision for income taxes 4,196 5,060 (864) 6,656 5,792

Net income 17,596 12,258 5,338 14,816 20,154
Dividends on preferred shares
and accretion 2,074 2,074 � � �

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 15,522 $ 10,184 $ 5,338 $ 14,816 $ 20,154

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

56

30

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

57

Table of Contents

Sterling Bancorp
Pro forma income statement for the twelve months ended September 30, 2012

Twelve
months
ended

Nine
months
ended

Three
months
ended

Nine
months
ended

Twelve
months
ended

(Dollars in thousands
except per share
amounts)

December 31,
2011(1)

September 30,
2011(2)

December 31,
2011(3)

September 30,
2012(4)

September 30,
2012(5)

Per common share
Weighted average
shares�basic 30,038,047 29,375,816 30,789,539 30,818,531 30,811,223
Weighted average

[…]

Sterling's separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2013 included in Sterling's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2013;

�
Sterling's unaudited pro forma income statement for the twelve months ended September 30, 2012 included elsewhere in this
joint proxy statement/prospectus;

�
Sterling's unaudited pro forma income statement for the six months ended March 31, 2013 included elsewhere in this joint
proxy statement/ prospectus; and

�
Other information pertaining to Provident and Sterling contained in or incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. See "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Data of Provident" and "Selected Consolidated
Historical Financial Data of Sterling" included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

35

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

62

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands)
Provident
Historical

Sterling
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Senior
Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

with
Senior
Notes

Offering
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 73,396 $ 201,981 $ 275,377 $ 74,226 A $ 349,603
Investment securities 1,129,213 665,061 13,902 B 1,808,176 1,808,176
Federal Home Loan Bank
stock, at cost 20,251 7,456 � 27,707 27,707
Loans held for sale 1,040 75,857 � 76,897 76,897
Loans, net of unearned
income 2,204,555 1,680,389 (19,200) C 3,865,744 3,865,744
Less: allowance for loan
and lease losses (27,544) (22,520) 22,520 D (27,544) (27,544)

Total loans, net 2,177,011 1,657,869 (10,480) 3,838,200 3,838,200
Cash surrender value of
life insurance 59,916 54,945 � 114,861 114,861
Properties and equipment,
net 37,617 21,998 2,000 E 61,615 61,615
Accrued interest
receivable 11,819 7,198 � 19,017 19,017
Goodwill 163,117 22,901 88,946 F 274,964 274,964
Core deposit intangible,
net 6,538 � 20,440 G 26,978 26,978
Deferred tax asset 3,018 28,057 (15,581) H 15,494 15,494
Foreclosed property 5,486 1,917 � 7,403 7,403
Other Assets 22,018 27,245 (3,239) I 46,024 46,024

Total Assets $ 3,710,440 $ 2,772,485 $ 109,788 $ 6,592,713 $ 74,226 $ 6,666,939

Liabilities
Deposits $ 2,799,658 $ 2,281,155 $ 1,580 J $ 5,082,393 $ 5,082,393
Securities sold under
agreement to repurchase � 33,817 � 33,817 33,817
FHLB Advances 347,450 100,894 � 448,344 448,344
Other Borrowings 20,526 20,995 � 41,521 41,521
Long-term debt � � �$ 100,000 K 100,000
Long-term subordinated
debentures � 25,774 25,774 (25,774) L �
Mortgage Escrow 17,582 � � 17,582 17,582
Other Liabilities 30,513 77,858 (4,110) M 104,261 104,261

Total Liabilities 3,215,729 2,540,493 (2,530) 5,753,692 74,226 5,827,918
Stockholders' equity
Common stock 403,527 306,915 37,395 N 747,837 747,837
Unallocated stock held by
ESOP (5,389) � � (5,389) (5,389)
Treasury stock, at cost (88,517) (86,655) 86,655 O (88,517) (88,517)
Retained earnings 184,171 26,866 (26,866) P 184,171 184,171

919 (15,134) 15,134 Q 919 919

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

63

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

Total stockholders' equity 494,711 231,992 112,318 839,021 839,021

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 3,710,440 $ 2,772,485 $ 109,788 $ 6,592,713 $ 74,226 $ 6,666,939

36

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

64

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended
March 31, 2013

(in thousands except
per share amounts)

Provident
Historical

Sterling
Historical

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Senior
Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

with
Senior
Notes

Offering
Interest income
Loans $ 53,449 $ 45,000 $ (2,918) R $ 95,531 $ 95,531
Investment securities 11,519 8,899 (1,638) S 18,780 18,780
Other earning assets 597 284 � 881 881

Total interest income 65,565 54,183 (4,556) 115,192 � 115,192

Interest expense
Deposits 3,721 3,314 (395) T 6,640 6,640
Borrowings 6,102 1,948 8,050 $ 1,670 U 9,720

Total interest expense 9,823 5,262 (395) 14,690 1,670 16,360

Net interest income 55,742 48,921 (4,161) 100,502 (1,670) 98,832
Provision for loan
losses 5,550 4,500 � 10,050 10,050

Net interest income
after provision 50,192 44,421 (4,161) 90,452 (1,670) 88,782

Noninterest income
Accounts receivable
management � 7,422 � 7,422 7,422
Mortgage banking � 7,376 � 7,376 7,376
Service charges 5,514 2,124 � 7,638 7,638
Securities gains, net 3,645 455 � 4,100 4,100
Other 5,352 2,435 � 7,787 7,787

Total noninterest
income 14,511 19,812 � 34,323 � 34,323

Noninterest expense
Salaries 25,283 31,712 � 56,995 56,995
Occupancy and
equipment 7,764 7,083 26 V 14,873 14,873
Deposit insurance 1,471 1,147 � 2,618 2,618
Professional fees 2,127 2,533 � 4,660 4,660
Other 9,240 6,733 1,922 W 17,895 17,895

Total noninterest
expenses 45,885 49,208 1,948 97,041 � 97,041

Income (loss) before
income taxes 18,818 15,025 (6,109) 27,734 (1,670) 26,064

5,269 4,581 (2,444) X 7,406 (668) Y 6,738

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

65

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes

Net income (loss) $ 13,549 $ 10,444 $ (3,665) $ 20,328 $ (1,002) $ 19,326

Per Common Share
Earnings basic $ 0.31 $ 0.34 $ 0.25 $ 0.23
Earnings diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.34 $ 0.25 $ 0.23
Dividends declared per
common share $ 0.12 $ 0.18 $ 0.12 $ 0.12
Weighted average
common shares:
Basic 43,704,163 30,859,305 82,710,669 82,710,669
Diluted 43,790,915 30,859,305 82,789,331 82,789,331

37

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

66

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended
September 30, 2012

(in thousands except
per share amounts)

Provident
Historical

Sterling
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Senior
Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

with
Senior
Notes

Offering
Interest Income
Loans $ 91,010 $ 81,469 $ (5,147) R $ 167,332 $ 167,332
Investment securities 23,035 21,276 (3,116) S 41,195 41,195
Other earning assets 992 644 � 1,636 1,636

Total interest income 115,037 103,389 (8,263) 210,163 � 210,163

Interest expense
Deposits 5,581 7,133 (790) T 11,924 11,924
Borrowings 12,992 4,341 17,333 $ 3,341 U 20,674

Total interest expense 18,573 11,474 (790) 29,257 3,341 32,598

Net interest income 96,464 91,915 (7,473) 180,906 (3,341) 177,565
Provision for loan losses 10,612 10,750 � 21,362 21,362

Net interest income after
provision 85,852 81,165 (7,473) 159,544 (3,341) 156,203

Noninterest income
Accounts receivable
management � 20,744 � 20,744 20,744
Mortgage banking � 8,345 � 8,345 8,345
Service charges 11,377 5,317 � 16,694 16,694
Securities gains, net 10,452 1,747 � 12,199 12,199
Other 10,323 4,258 � 14,581 14,581

Total noninterest income 32,152 40,411 � 72,563 � 72,563

Noninterest expense
Salaries 47,225 59,322 � 106,547 106,547
Occupancy and
equipment 14,457 13,436 51 V 27,944 27,944
Deposit insurance � 2,211 � 2,211 2,211
Professional fees 3,096 5,265 � 8,361 8,361
Other 27,179 15,396 3,844 W 46,419 46,419

Total noninterest
expenses 91,957 95,630 3,895 191,482 � 191,482

Income (loss) before
income taxes 26,047 25,946 (11,368) 40,625 (3,341) 37,284
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 6,159 5,792 (4,547) X 7,404 (1,337) Y 6,067

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

67

Net income (loss) $ 19,888 $ 20,154 $ (6,820) $ 33,222 $ (2,005) $ 31,217

Per Common Share
Earnings basic $ 0.52 $ 0.65 $ 0.43 $ 0.40
Earnings diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.65 $ 0.43 $ 0.40
Dividends declared per
common share $ 0.24 $ 0.36 $ 0.24 $ 0.24
Weighted average
common shares:
Basic 38,227,653 30,811,223 77,126,823 77,126,823
Diluted 38,248,046 30,811,223 77,147,216 77,147,216

38

Edgar Filing: STERLING BANCORP - Form DEF 14A

68

Table of Contents

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

 Note 1�Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting giving